
 

Agenda - Culture, Welsh Language and 

Communications Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 6 October 

2016 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Steve George 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCWLC@assembly.wales

Informal pre-meeting  

(08:45 - 09:00) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest   

2 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for item 7   

3 S4C: General Scrutiny 

(09:00 - 10:00) (Pages 1 - 17)  

− Ian Jones, Chief Executive 

− Huw Jones, Chair of the S4C Authority 

4 ITV Wales: General Scrutiny 

(10:00 - 11:00) (Pages 18 - 22)  

− Phil Henfrey, Head of News and Programmes  

− Huw Rossiter, Public Affairs Manager 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



5 BBC Wales: General Scrutiny 

(11:00 - 12:00) (Page 23)  

− Rhodri Talfan Davies, Director 

− Gareth Powell, Chief Operating Officer 

6 Paper(s) to note   

6.1 Reply from the Cabinet Secretary for Education 

− Priorities for Fifth Assembly   

− Scrutiny of the Welsh Language   

− Scrutiny of Broadcasting and Media  

 (Page 24)  

6.2 Reply from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure 

− Priorities for the Fifth Assembly   

− Scrutiny of the Arts   

− Scrutiny of Historic Environment 

 (Pages 25 - 31)  

6.3 Letter from the Chair to Director of BBC Wales: Savings of £9m per annum by 

2022 

 (Pages 32 - 33)  

6.4 Letter from the Museums Association to the Chair: Randerson Report 

 (Pages 34 - 35)  

6.5 Letter from National Museums Wales to the Chair: Historic Wales 

 (Pages 36 - 38)  

6.6 Letter from National Museums Liverpool to the Chair: Historic Wales 

 (Page 39)  

7 Private debrief 

(12:00 - 12:30)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 13



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 18

Agenda Item 4



Document is Restri
[...]
s.            
http://hwb.wales.gov.uk/creativity 

 
Pack Page 31

http://www.arts.wales/what-we-do/creative-learning/the-all-wales-arts-and-education-programme/experiencing-the-arts
http://www.arts.wales/what-we-do/creative-learning/the-all-wales-arts-and-education-programme/experiencing-the-arts
mailto:mari@edau.cymru
mailto:iwan@eadu.cymru
mailto:Rhian.jones@uwtsd.ac.uk
mailto:jonesvje@caerphilly.gov.uk
mailto:dave@artsactive.org.uk
http://www.arts.wales/what-we-do/creative-learning/the-all-wales-arts-and-education-programme/regional-arts-and-education-networks
http://www.arts.wales/what-we-do/creative-learning/the-all-wales-arts-and-education-programme/regional-arts-and-education-networks
http://hwb.wales.gov.uk/creativity


 

 

Rhodri Talfan Davies,  

Director,  

BBC Cymru Wales  
30 September 2016 

Dear Rhodri,  

Savings of £9m per annum by 2022 

 

The Culture, Welsh Language and Communications Committee of the National 

Assembly for Wales is aware of your recent announcement to implement a major 

reorganisation aimed at saving £9m per annum by 2022.  

 

I understand you are scheduled to appear before Committee on 6 October, ahead 

of our session with Tony Hall, Director-General of the BBC on 2 November.  

 

I would like to take this opportunity to register our deep concern over this 

announcement.  

 

You will know that, as a result of the recent Memorandum of Understanding, this 

Assembly and the Welsh Government now have a formal consultation role in the 

BBC and its future. 

 

Ensuring that Wales’ voice and the concerns of Welsh audiences are recognised 

through the creation of the Culture, Welsh Language & Communications 

Committee. This brings with it a new and serious responsibility to fully scrutinise 

the way the BBC is funded, as well as the way it delivers its services in Wales. 

 

Pwyllgor Diwylliant, y Gymraeg a Chyfathrebu 
Culture, Welsh Language and Communications Committee 
CWLC(5)-05-16 PTN3

Pack Page 32

Agenda I
[...]
ur role as Chair of the Culture, Welsh Language and 
Communications committee following comments made at Plenary on Wednesday afternoon 
(28th September 2016). The Museum has been made aware in particular of the comments 
made by Suzy Davies AM, Dai Lloyd AM and yourself in relation to Historic Wales, which had 
been announced via a written statement by the Cabinet Secretary for the Economy and 
Infrastructure earlier that day. 

We noted the concerns raised by members of the Committee in about the announcement, and 
the potential impact on Amgueddfa Cymru and wanted to assure the Committee through you, 
as Chair, that this announcement is being given the full attention of our staff, management 
team and Board of Trustees. 

At our Board of Trustees meeting yesterday, a working group was set-up to consider as a 
matter of urgency how best to contribute to the work of the Historic Wales Steering Group. A 
letter has also been sent by the President of the Museum to the Cabinet Secretary earlier 
today, seeking clarification in relation to the proposals. A copy of this letter is attached, to 
further assure the Committee that our management team and Board are giving the proposals 
detailed attention. This will ensure that the implications for Amgueddfa Cymru as a National 
Museum with a Royal Charter, as a registered charity, and for our trading operation as a 
limited company, are fully considered. 

Should the Committee or any of its members have any other questions or queries as the 
proposals for Historic Wales progresses, we would of course engage fully with this process in 
a positive and constructive way. 

Warm regards 

~ 
David Anderson 
Director General 

Llywydd/President Elisabeth Elias MA DL 
Is-LywyddNice President Dr Haydn Edwards MBA PhD FRSC 
TrysoryddfTreasurer Laurence Pavelin CBE FCA 
Cyfarwyddwr Cyffredinol/Director General David Anderson aBE 
Rhif elusen I Charity registration number: 525774 
Rhif TAW I VAT registration number: GB 7834541 10 

No
[...]
lsh 
attitudes to democracy; these proposals have, indeed, already led to doubts 
about the intentions of the Welsh government with regard to the future of 
Amgueddfa Cymru, and the worry is that the present proposals are a 
precursor to a merger that would mean the loss of independence of 
Amgueddfa Cymru. I cannot stress enough the pivotal role that Wales’s 
national museum service plays in the demonstration of Welsh nationality, 
and the damage that could result from any diminution of that role. 

Of course I understand the financial pressures that we are all enduring at the 
moment. My own organisation has lost 140 posts over the past two years, 
and we are feeling a great deal of pain. But we are doing all we can to deliver 
an unimpaired service to the public that is the primary concern of national 
museums, wherever they are. This includes developing our commercial 
activities.

As I understand it, there has been no public consultation on these proposals, 
and there is no evidence that the proposals will lead to the improvement of 
national services. Indeed, it looks to me as though it will be very difficult to 
run an impactful national museum service if its commercial activities were to 
be taken away.

 I do hope you will regard this letter as a statement of support for 
Amgueddfa Cymru, and that the Culture, Welsh Language and 
Communications Committee considers the full implications of this proposal 
as a matter of urgency.

With best wishes

David Fleming

Pack Page 39

Agenda Item 6.6


	Agenda
	3 S4C: General Scrutiny
	Paper 2: S4C

	4 ITV Wales: General Scrutiny
	5 BBC Wales: General Scrutiny
	6.1 Reply from the Cabinet Secretary for Education
	6.2 Reply from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure
	Reply from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure
	Annex 1
	Annex 2


	6.3 Letter from the Chair to Director of BBC Wales: Savings of £9m per annum by 2022
	6.4 Letter from the Museums Association to the Chair: Randerson Report
	6.5 Letter from National Museums Wales to the Chair: Historic Wales
	6.6 Letter from National Museums Liverpool to the Chair: Historic Wales





Minutes of the meeting

Concise Minutes - Culture, Welsh Language and

Communications Committee

Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 2 - Senedd

This meeting can be viewed
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3743

Meeting date: Thursday, 6 October 2016

Meeting time: 09.00 - 12.30

Attendance

Category

Names

Assembly Members:

Bethan Jenkins AM (Chair)
Hannah Blythyn AM

Dawn Bowden AM

Suzy Davies AM

Neil Hamilton AM

Dai Lloyd AM

Jeremy Miles AM

Lee Waters AM

Witnesses:

Rhodri Talfan Davies, Director, BBC Cymru Wales

Phil Henfrey, Head of News and Programmes, ITV Wales
Huw Jones, Chairman, S4C

lan Jones, S4C

Gareth Powell, BBC Cymru Wales

Huw Rossiter, ITV Wales

Committee Staff:

Steve George (Clerk)

Adam Vaughan (Deputy Clerk)

National

F4 Cynulliad
/ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru

Wales



http://senedd.tv/

Robin Wilkinson (Researcher)

Gwyn Griffiths (Legal Adviser)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest

1.1 There were no apologies.

2 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from the meeting for item 7

2.1 The motion was agreed.

3 S4C: General Scrutiny

3.1 S4C answered questions from Members of the Committee.

4 ITV Wales: General Scrutiny

4.1 ITV Wales answered questions from Members of the Committee.

5 BBC Wales: General Scrutiny

5.1 BBC Wales answered questions from Members of the Committee.

6 Paper(s) to note

6.1 Committee Members noted the papers.



6.1 Reply from the Cabinet Secretary for Education: Welsh Language Education
6.2 Reply from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure: General Scrutiny

6.3 Letter from the Chair to Director of BBC Wales: Savings of £9m per annum by

2022
6.4 Letter from the Museums Association to the Chair: Randerson Report
6.5 Letter from National Museums Wales to the Chair: Historic Wales

6.6 Letter from National Museums Liverpool to the Chair: Historic Wales

7 Private debrief

7.1 Committee Members considered the evidence received.



